

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

СНАР. 123

A person born on February 29th shall, for the purposes of this section, be considered as born on March 1st.

Whenever any person, after applying for or receiving an operator's license, shall move from the address named in such application or in the license issued to him; or when the name of a license holder is changed by marriage or otherwise, such person shall within 10 days thereafter notify the Secretary of State, in writing, of his old and new addresses or of such former and new names and of the number of licenses then held by him.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 61, amended. Section 61 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 61. Licenses issued when poll tax paid. No person required by law to pay a poll tax in this State shall be granted a license to operate a motor vehicle until he shall present a receipt or certificate that he has paid his last assessed poll tax in the town where he resided for the year preceding that for which the license is applied for or written evidence from the taxing authority of that town that he was legally exempted therefrom or that the tax has been abated.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 122

AN ACT Relating to Penalties and Evidence under Law Regulating Operation of Motor Vehicles for Profit.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 48, § 32, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 32 of chapter 48 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'III. Any person employed as driver of any motor vehicle by any holder of a certificate or permit and any person who rides on any motor vehicle as employee of any such holder of a certificate or permit, and any person employed as driver of any motor vehicle or who rides on any motor vehicle as employee of any person, firm or corporation engaged in the business of letting or leasing for hire, profit or compensation motor vehicles to be used by any other person, firm or corporation for the purpose of hauling or transporting goods, wares, merchandise or other property upon the public highways of this State for hire, shall be liable to the penalties provided in this section, in case said motor vehicle is operated in violation of the provisions of sections 19 to 32 33, inclusive, or of any rule, regulation or order issued by the Commission pursuant thereto.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 123

AN ACT Relating to the Department of Development of Industry and Commerce and Changing Its Name to Department of Economic Development.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 38-A, § 1, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 1 of chapter 38-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 123

80

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

'There is hereby created a Department of Development of Industry and Commerce The Department of Economic Development, as heretofore established and hereinafter in this chapter called the "Department" The Department shall be under the supervision and control of a Commissioner of Development of Industry and Commerce Department of Economic Development, hereinafter in this chapter called the "Commissioner." He shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council for a term of 4 years and shall hold office until his successor is appointed and qualified."

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 38-A, § 2, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2 of chapter 38-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2-A. R. S., c. 38-A, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 38-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended by inserting after the 1st paragraph thereof, a new paragraph, as follows:

'The Commissioner may employ, without the consent of the Governor and Council, such consultants as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this chapter.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 38-A, § 2, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 2 of chapter 38-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The Commissioner shall organize a Division of Research and Planning, a Division of Industrial Development, a Division of Recreational Promotion, a Division of Publicity and Public Relations and a Division of Geological Survey and such other divisions as the Commissioner may recommend and as may be approved by the Governor and Council. The Commissioner and the Commissioner of Labor and Industry shall from time to time confer on matters affecting the economic and social welfare of the State, including hours of labor, wages, industrial safety and regulatory decisions and orders.'

Sec. 3-A. R. S., c. 38-A, § 5, amended. The 1st 2 lines of section 5 of chapter 38-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955, are hereby amended to read as follows:

'The Division of Industrial Development shall be empowered to :'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 38-A, § 5, sub-§ IV, repealed. Subsection IV of section 5 of chapter 38-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 38-A, § 5, sub-§§ V-VII, renumbered. Subsections V to VII, inclusive, of section 5 of chapter 38-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955, are hereby renumbered to read subsections IV to VI, inclusive.

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 38-A, §§ 6-A - 6-B, additional. Chapter 38-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended by adding thereto 2 new sections to be numbered 6-A and 6-B, to read as follows:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

'Division of Publicity and Public Relations.

Sec. 6-A. Powers and duties. The Division of Publicity and Public Relations shall disseminate information setting forth the commercial, agricultural, industrial, fisheries, recreational, labor market and other facilities and advantages of the State.

Division of Geological Survey.

Sec. 6-B. State Geologist. The Commissioner may employ a State Geologist to serve at the pleasure of the Commissioner. The State Geologist shall perform such duties as shall be required by him by law or assigned to him by the Commissioner.'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 16, § 231, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 231 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'III. A sum which shall equal at least 25% of the money collected shall be used for the general purpose of merchandising and advertising Maine potatoes for food and for seed purposes under the direction of the Maine Potato Commission. The Commission may use the advice and facilities of the Department of Development of Industry and Commerce Economic Development in carrying out the provisions of this subsection.'

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 16, § 232, amended. The 5th sentence of section 232 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The said Commission may work with the Department of Development of Industry and Commerce Economic Development in carrying out of the provisions of sections 222 to 233, inclusive.'

Sec. 9. R. S., c. 16, § 267, sub-§ II, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection II of section 267 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'A. For the purpose of merchandising and advertising Maine sardines for food, under the direction of the Maine Sardine Council with the advice and cooperation of the Commissioner of Development of Industry and Commerce **Department of Economic Development**.'

Sec. 10. R. S., c. 16, § 268, amended. The last paragraph of section 268 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 471 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The members of the Council shall serve without compensation but shall be reimbursed for expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. They are authorized to select and employ an executive secretary-advertising and merchandising manager to administer the advertising, merchandising, research and development program, in concurrence with the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries and with the advice and cooperation of the Commissioner of Development of Industry and Commerce Department of Economic Development, and fix his salary. The executive secretary, with the consent of the Council, is authorized, subject to the provisions of the Personnel Law, to engage sufficient

СНАР. 123

CHAP. 124

clerical personnel and other employees for the efficient performance of his duties.'

Sec. 11. R. S., c. 52-A, § 5, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 5 of chapter 52-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 105 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The Coordinator of Atomic Development Activities shall have the duty of coordinating the studies, recommendations and proposals of the several departments and agencies of the State and its political subdivisions required by section 4 with each other and also with the programs and activities of the Department of Labor and Industry and the Maine Development Commission Department of Economic Development and of the State. So far as may be practicable, he shall coordinate the studies conducted, and the recommendations and proposals made, in this State with like activities in the New England and other states and with the policies and regulations of the United States Atomic Energy Commission. In carrying out his duties, he shall proceed in close cooperation with the Department of Labor and Industry and the Maine Development Commission. Department of Economic Development.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 124

AN ACT Relating to Fishing and Hunting Licenses for Civilian Employees Residing on Federal Military Bases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 39, sub-§ XII-A, additional. Section 39 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new sub-section to be numbered XII-A, to read as follows:

'XII-A. A license to hunt or fish shall be issued, at the resident license fee, to any civilian employee and immediate family, residing on said bases. Said civilian employee and immediate family, desiring a hunting or fishing license, must present certification from the commander of said bases or his designated agent, that the person mentioned in the certification is such a civilian employee and immediate family, residing on said bases for a period of 3 months.

Licenses shall be issued by the clerk of the town in which said Air Force Base is situated.

Holders of such licenses shall be subject to all the laws of the State and the rules and regulations of the Commissioner regulating hunting and fishing; and for violations of said laws or rules and regulations, such license shall be revoked in the same manner as provided in this chapter for the revocation of hunting and fishing licenses.'

82